TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: 0$   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 628,567,751$   6,008,301   181,357,176   165,918,194   33,090,191   23,058,281   (18,833,125)   45,438,869   (43,577)   435,994,311   192,573,440$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   52,723,932$

NOTES:

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

GULF POWER COMPANY
YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS
INCOME STATEMENT

DECEMBER, 2021

GULF POWER COMPANY
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETA L ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,667,721,670   $ 1,643,824,102   $ (666,988,655)   $ (129,324,441)   $ 847,511,006   25 67% 2 56% 0.66% 2.56% 0.66% 2 56% 0 66%

SHORT TERM DEBT 423,700,607   417,493,230   (183,864,847)   -   233,628,383   7 08% 0.75% 0.05% 0.75% 0.05% 0.75% 0 05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0 00% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00% 0 00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,884,141,228   2,841,743,682   (1,255,831,187)   9,812,926   1,595,725,421   48 33% 9 25% 4.47% 10.25% 4.95% 11 25% 5.44%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 38,465,939   38,566,368   (16,984,705)   -   21,581,663   0 65% 1 94% 0.01% 1.94% 0.01% 1 94% 0 01%

DEFERRED NCOME TAX 749,916,318   738,922,110   (325,652,563)   521,797   413,791,343   12 53% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00% 0 00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 314,943,422   310,329,379   (136,669,674)   -   173,659,705   5 26% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00% 0 00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 28,213,852   27,800,508   (12,243,399)   -   15,557,109   0.47% 6 93% 0.03% 7.58% 0.04% 8 24% 0 04%

TOTAL $ 6,107,103,036   $ 6,018,679,379   $ (2,598,235,031)   $ (118,989,718)   $ 3,301,454,630   100 00% 5.23% 5.71% 6 20%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETA L (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,613,439,528   $ 1,592,570,271   $ (538,673,375)   $ (112,493,798)   $ 941,403,098   24 06% 2.49% 0.60% 2.49% 0.60% 2.49% 0 60%

SHORT TERM DEBT 726,162,827   717,016,178   (260,957,816)   -   456,058,361   11 66% 0 51% 0.06% 0.51% 0.06% 0 51% 0 06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0 00% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00% 0 00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,848,783,050   2,812,872,673   (1,027,315,552)   9,812,926   1,795,370,047   45 89% 9 25% 4.25% 10.25% 4.70% 11 25% 5.16%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 39,168,815   39,250,956   (14,285,373)   0   24,965,583   0 64% 2.16% 0.01% 2.16% 0.01% 2.16% 0 01%

DEFERRED NCOME TAX 730,678,978   721,473,982   (262,770,141)   521,797   459,225,638   11.74% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00% 0 00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 305,374,709   301,528,251   (109,741,114)   0   191,787,137   4 90% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00% 0 00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 69,043,790   68,174,124   (24,811,951)   -   43,362,173   1.11% 6 93% 0.08% 7.58% 0.08% 8 24% 0 09%

TOTAL $ 6,332,651,696   $ 6,252,886,435   $ (2,238,555,323)   $ (102,159,075)   $ 3,912,172,036   100 00% 5.00% 5.46% 5 93%

NOTE:
(1) NVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

DECEMBER, 2021

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH PO NT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH PO NT

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 847,511,006   $ 128,249,074   $ 975,760,080   29.56% 2.56% 0.76% 2.56% 0.76% 2.56% 0.76%

SHORT TERM DEBT 233,628,383   35,353,669   268,982,052   8.15% 0.75% 0.06% 0.75% 0.06% 0.75% 0 06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   0.00% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00%

COMMON EQUITY 1,595,725,421   (163,602,743)   1,432,122,678   43.38% 9 25% 4.01% 10.25% 4.45% 11.25% 4 88%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 21,581,663   -   21,581,663   0.65% 1 94% 0.01% 1.94% 0.01% 1.94% 0 01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 413,791,343   -   413,791,343   12.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 173,659,705   -   173,659,705   5.26% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 15,557,109   -   15,557,109   0.47% 6 54% 0.03% 7.13% 0.03% 7.73% 0 04%

TOTAL $ 3,301,454,630   $ (0)   $ 3,301,454,630   100.00% 4.87% 5.31% 5.75%

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 941,403,098   $ -   $ 941,403,098   24.06% 2.49% 0.60% 2.49% 0.60% 2.49% 0 60%

SHORT TERM DEBT 456,058,361   -   456,058,361   11.66% 0.51% 0.06% 0.51% 0.06% 0.51% 0 06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   0.00% 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 00%

[…]

12-Month
Rolling Average

¢/KWH

Eighty Ninth Quarterly Report

SCHEDULE A: PAGE 1 OF 1

   AFUDC
JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL   COST OF   WEIGHTED

CAPITAL COMPONENTS AVERAGE RATIO   CAPITAL COMPONENTS

LONG TERM DEBT $ 975,760,080   29.56% 2.49% 0.74%

SHORT TERM DEBT 268,982,052   8.15% 0.75% * 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 21,581,663   0.65% 1.94% * 0.01%

COMMON EQUITY 1,432,122,678   43.38% 10.25% 4.45%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 413,791,343   12.53% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 173,659,705   5.26% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 15,557,109   0.47% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 3,301,454,630   100.00% 5.26%

 *  13-MONTH AVERAGE

NOTE:
EFFECTIVE APRIL 18, 2014 THE COMMISSION APPROVED AFUDC RATE IS 5.73%

GULF POWER COMPANY
BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AFUDC RATE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS WITH PRO FORMA

DECEMBER, 2021

GULF POWER COMPANY
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS WITH PRO FORMA
DECEMBER, 2021

SCHEDULE B: PAGE 1 OF 1

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED
AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL

1 2 6 7 8

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,667,721,670   $ 1,643,824,102   $ (666,988,655)   $ (1,075,367)   $ 975,760,080

SHORT TERM DEBT 423,700,607   417,493,230   (183,864,847)   35,353,669   268,982,052

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -

COMMON EQUITY 2,884,141,228   2,841,743,682   (1,255,831,187)   (153,789,817)   1,432,122,678

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 38,465,939   38,566,368   (16,984,705)   -   21,581,663

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 749,916,318   738,922,110   (325,652,563)   521,797   413,791,343

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 314,943,422   310,329,379   (136,669,674)   -   173,659,705

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 28,213,852   27,800,508   (12,243,399)   -   15,557,109

TOTAL $ 6,107,103,036   $ 6,018,679,379   $ (2,598,235,031)   $ (118,989,718)   $ 3,301,454,630

NOTE:
(1) FOR RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3
(2) FOR WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3B
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS (1), (2)

SCHEDULE C: PAGE 1 OF 1

AFUDC COMPOUNDING

((1+R/12)12)-1 = APPROVED RATE

((1+R/12)12)-1 = 5.26%

((1+R/12)12) = 1.05257146

(1+R/12) = 1.00427881

(R/12) = 0.00427881

AFUDC  MONTHLY CUMULATIVE
MONTHS BASE   AFUDC   AFUDC

JAN 1.00000000 0.00427881 0.00427881

FEB 1.00427881 0.00429712 0.00857593

MAR 1.00857593 0.00431550 0.01289143

APR 1.01289143 0.00433397 0.01722540

MAY 1.01722540 0.00435251 0.02157791